# **Eighty-Sixth Regular Session**

WEDNESDAY, August 15, 1984

The chief clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

#### **EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison, Wisconsin

August 10, 1984

To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint SHIRLEY A. BERGER of Stevens Point to the Board of Nursing pursuant to the statute governing, to serve a term to expire July 1, 1987.

Respectfully, ANTHONY S. EARL Governor

Read and referred to committee on Health, Education, Corrections and Human Services.

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison, Wisconsin

August 13, 1984

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Please be advised that I am withdrawing my nomination of LORI KAY of Oregon as a member of the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority for the term to expire January 1, 1987.

Respectfully, ANTHONY S. EARL Governor

#### SENATE CLEARINGHOUSE ORDERS

#### Clearinghouse Rule 84-29

AN ORDER to repeal Ind 8.165 (7) and (9) and 8.205 (4) and ch. Ind 9; to renumber ch. Ind 7; to renumber and amend ch. Ind 8; and to create ILHR 10.002 (2) (g) to (j), 10.106, 10.107, 10.108, 10.165 (7), (9) and (13), 10.176, 10.177, 10.178, 10.205 (4), 10.50 (3) and 10.501 and chs. ILHR 11 and 12, relating to fire prevention, cleaning and dying, flammable and combustible liquids, liquefied petroleum gases and liquefied natural gases.

Submitted by Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations.

Report received from agency, August 9, 1984.

Referred to committee on Labor, Business, Veterans Affairs and Insurance, August 15, 1984.

#### Clearinghouse Rule 84-63

AN ORDER to create S-L 10.01 (3) and (4) and 10.20, relating to disclosure of funds availability policies by state chartered savings and loan associations.

Submitted by Office of the Commissioner of Savings and Loan.

Report received from agency, August 9, 1984.

Referred to committee on Aging, Financial Institutions and State Institutions, August 15, 1984.

#### Clearinghouse Rule 84-64

AN ORDER to renumber S-L 9.01 and 9.03 (2); to amend S-L 9.03 (6) (title) and (a), as renumbered; to repeal and recreate S-L 9.02 (6) (b) and 9.03 (title) and (1); and to create S-L 9.01 (3), 9.02 (1m) and (11), 9.03 (2) to (5), (7) and (8) and 9.035, relating to loans, transactions with, and compensation of, affiliated persons of savings and loan associations.

Submitted by Office of the Commissioner of Savings and Loan.

Report received from agency, August 9, 1984.

Referred to committee on Aging, Financial Institutions and State Institutions, August 15, 1984.

#### Clearinghouse Rule 84-84

AN ORDER to repeal and recreate NR 46.09 (2) (a), (b) and (c), relating to the stumpage values for severance tax under the forest crop law.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from agency, August 13, 1984.

Referred to committee on Energy and Environmental Resources, August 15, 1984.

## Clearinghouse Rule 84-109

AN ORDER to amend Ins 6.74; and to create Ins 3.08, relating to surety obligations and municipal bond insurance.

Submitted by Office of the Commissioner of Insurance.

Report received from agency, August 9, 1984.

Referred to committee on Labor, Business, Veterans Affairs and Insurance, August 15, 1984.

The committee on Energy and Environmental Resources reports and recommends:

### Clearinghouse Rule 84-26

AN ORDER to create NR 5.33 (2) (f); and to amend NR 5.34 (3), relating to regulating water use on the lower St. Croix River in Pierce and St. Croix counties.

No action taken.

## Clearinghouse Rule 84-47

AN ORDER to repeal NR 26.12 (59) (b); to renumber NR 20.03 (1) (a) 4 and (f) 4 to 6; to amend NR 20.04 (3) (d) 2 (intro.), (4) (a) 2 and 5, (7) (d) and (8) (b), 20.07 (4) (a), 20.09 (title) and (3) (c) and 22.04 (5); to repeal and recreate NR 20.07 (1) (d) and 20.15 (1); and to create NR 19.27 (4) (a) 4, 20.03 (1) (a) 4 and 5 and (f) 4, 20.04 (7) (e) and (f), 26.01 (9) (a), 26.08 (13) (a) 3, 26.09 (57) (c) and 26.29, relating to the 1985 fishing regulations.

No action taken.

## Clearinghouse Rule 84-60

AN ORDER to amend NR 20.04 (3) (d) 2 e, relating to snagging in Manitowoc county.

No action taken.

JOE STROHL Chair